
1021 Harvard Way   El Dorado Hills, CA  95762  (916) 933‐6624   (916) 941‐1627 fax  www.edhcsd.org 

February 23, 2021 

Joe Harn 
El Dorado County  
Auditor/Controller Department 
360 Fair Lane 
Placerville, CA 95667 

In regards to: Funds needed from Index Code# 80310317; $66,531.07 

Dear Joe Harn, 

Please release funds from index code # 80310317, in the amount of $66,531.07, for capital project 
expenditures through February 22, 2021. The request includes reimbursements related to Bass Lake 
Regional Park, Valley View Village Park, and the 2% Project Administration Fee (October 2020 – January 
2021) as approved by the El Dorado Hills Community Services District Board of Directors in the Park 
Impact Fee Capital Projects budget, Nexus Study dated August 21, 2017, and Master Plan dated June 
2016.  

To assist you in locating and reviewing the pertinent documents associated with the District Board’s 
findings and approvals for the aforementioned capital projects the following is provided to you: 

FY 20/21 Budget, which includes the capital projects. Found on the District’s website here:  

https://eldoradohillscsd.org/images/board_of_directors/archive/2020/agendas/2020_06_11_bod_agenda_
packet_amended.pdf 

Page 53-72 of budget and pages 256-275 of the June 2020 Board Meeting packet, cover the District’s 
Capital projects.   

FY 20/21 Budget Approval – Signed Minutes from June 2020 Board of Directors Meeting. Minutes may be 
found on the District’s website here:  

https://eldoradohillscsd.org/images/board_of_directors/archive/2020/minutes/2020_06_11_bod_minutes.p
df 

The District Board of Directors has approved a Nexus Update on January 11, 2018, see here 
http://eldoradohillscsd.org/images/board_of_directors/archive/2018/agendas/00._2018_01_11_Agenda_C
ombined_Packet_for_Posting.pdf and signed Minutes here 
http://eldoradohillscsd.org/images/board_of_directors/archive/2018/minutes/2018_01_11_signed_minutes
.pdf . This update has also been submitted and approved by the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors 
on July 17, 2018 through Resolution 135-2018.  

El Dorado Hills Community Services District Master Plan, found here 
http://eldoradohillscsd.org/component/content/article/17-upcoming-events-blog/284-master-plan.html and 
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approved in June 2016, see here 
http://eldoradohillscsd.org/images/board_of_directors/archive/2016/agendas/2016_06_09_bod_agenda_p
acket.pdf and here 
http://eldoradohillscsd.org/images/board_of_directors/archive/2016/minutes/2016_06_09_bod_minutes.p
df 
 
El Dorado Hills has seen significant growth since the previous CSD Parks and Recreation Facilities 
Master Plan (Plan) was completed in 2007 and is expected to see an increase of another 13,111 
residents by 2035. The increase in population has placed an additional demand for public facilities and 
the aforementioned projects are being constructed to accommodate the new development within the 
community. Valley View Village Park and Bass Lake Regional Park are upcoming parks planned to serve 
new residents. These projects, and the administration of them, are therefore funded at 100% Park Impact 
Fees. 

When updating the Plan in 2016 the District sought community involvement, evaluated recreation trends 
and best practices, and reviewed past planning efforts to establish a future vision. The Master Plan is a 
guide and planning tool for the CSD to follow when prioritizing future projects. The projects for which the 
District has submitted this funding request are identified within the Master Plan as follows:   

 (see excerpts below) 
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Within the District’s Nexus Study, David Taussig & Associates (DTA) includes an AB 1600 Nexus Test on 
page 10, Table 3, as depicted below:
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Identified on page 13, Table 7, of the District’s Nexus Study, are Cost Assumptions for New Park 
Development and related administration. 

 

The District would like the requested funds wired to our account at Five Star Bank at your earliest 
convenience.  Wire instructions are as follows: 

Five Star Bank 
6810 Five Star Boulevard 
Rocklin, CA 95677 
 
Bank Account # 3508498 
Routing # 121143037   
 

Should you have any questions in regards to this wire transfer please contact me at (916) 614-3217.  
Thank you for your assistance. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Teri L. Gotro 
Controller 
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General Ledger 
Detailed Trial Balance 

User: 

Printed: 

Period: 

Account Number 

018 

REVENUE 

sherrys 

02/22/2021 - 2:46PM 

04 to 07, 2021 

Description 

Impact Fees 

Property Tax Revenue 

018-3 

018-3-31-3200-3100 

10/31/2020 GL 

11/30/2020 GL 

12/31/2020 GL 

1/31/2021 GL 

4 

5 

6 

7 

90 Park Impact Fees cash collected and interest earned : 

73 Park Impact Fees cash collected and interest earned : 

79 Park Impact Fees cash collected and interest earned : 

90 Park Impact Fees cash collected and interest earned : 

018-3-31-3200-3100 Totals: Var: 1,215,634.73 

018-3 REVENUE Totals: 

REVENUE Totals: 

018 Totals: 

Report Totals: 

GL- Detailed Trial Balance (02/22/2021 - 2:46 PM) 

El Dorado Hi& 
Communi ' S,n·k~ i Iner 

Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance 

2,906,250.00 

0.00 405,157.40 

0.00 280,044.70 

0.00 257,010.00 

0.00 236,522.70 

2,906,250.00 -511 ,880.47 0.00 1,178,734.80 -1 ,690,615.27 

2,906,250.00 -511 ,880.47 0.00 1,178,734.80 -1 ,690,615.27 

2,906,250.00 -511 ,880.47 0.00 1,178,734.80 -1 ,690,615.27 

2,906,250.00 -511 ,880.47 0.00 1,178,734.80 -1 ,690,615.27 

2,906,250.00 -511 ,880.47 0.00 1,178,734.80 -1,690,615.27 

Page 1 

2 % Administration Fee $23,574.70
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Bass Lake Community Park #962

DATE CK/INV DESCRIPTION
11/19/2020 70122062 El Dorado County Pre-Application Review 455.00
11/19/2020 70122083 Cal-Card: FedEx Printing 463.32
12/22/2020 70122156 El Dorado County Park permits 3,847.00
1/14/2021 70122213 LSA Associates, Inc. Evaluations-Bass Lake Park Project 16,216.82
1/14/2021 70122213 LSA Associates, Inc. Evaluations-Bass Lake Park Project 2,773.75
2/11/2021 70122296 LSA Associates, Inc. Environmental Work 9,798.48

Expenditures 10/28/2020 - 02/22/2021 33,554.37$   

EXPENDITURES

2/23/2021H:\Finance Dept\Accounting\CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN\Capital Projects\Active Projects\Work in Progress Worksheets21-0461 A 8 of 31
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Valley View Village Park #958

DATE CK/INV DESCRIPTION
2/11/2021 70122304 Stantec Consulting Services Inc. Construction documents 2,210.00
2/11/2021 70122304 Stantec Consulting Services Inc. Construction documents 7,192.00

Expenditures 10/28/2020 - 02/22/2021 9,402.00$         

EXPENDITURES

2/23/2021H:\Finance Dept\Accounting\CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN\Capital Projects\Active Projects\Work in Progress Worksheets21-0461 A 29 of 31
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